
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OHIO

LOUIS TULLY, as father and natural

guardian for minor L.T.

And in his own right,

Petitioner,

v.

ZUUL ENTERPRISES,

an Ohio corporation,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OHIO
SEVENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DRUMMOND COUNTY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM X
COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENT

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Questions Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
I. Statement of Facts	2
II. Procedural History.....	3
Summary of the Argument	7
Argument.....	9
I. The Ohio Court of Appeals Correctly Affirmed Summary Judgement On The Manufacturing Defect Claim Because L.T. Is Not A Consumer In The Class Of Persons That Zuul Enterprises Should Reasonably Foresee As Being Subject To The Harm Caused By The Defective Condition	9
A. <u>L.T. is not a consumer under the OPLA</u>	9
B. <u>Even if L.T. is a consumer under the OPLA, L.T. is not in the class of persons that Zuul should reasonably foresee as being subject to harm</u>	13
II. A Jury Instruction On The Read And Heed Doctrine Is Inappropriate Because The Read And Heed Doctrine Does Not Apply To Strict Liability Failure-to-Warn Claims In the State of Ohioa	18
A. <u>The Ohio Court of Appeals erroneously applied the read and heed doctrine to strict liability failure- to-warn claims by unnecessarily relying on an unreasonably narrow interpretation of the highly- criticized and anachronistic Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A comment j</u>	19
B. <u>The State of Ohioa cannot apply the read and heed doctrine to strict liability failure-to-warn claims because the doctrine fails to advance any useful public policy</u>	23

1.	<u>The heeding presumption is illogical and not based upon empirical evidence</u>	24
2.	<u>The heeding presumption inappropriately eliminates the plaintiff’s burden of proving causation, a cornerstone of products liability law</u>	27
3.	<u>Cases involving tobacco products are an inappropriate context for the application of the heeding presumption</u>	29
C.	<u>The trial court’s failure to give a requested jury instruction concerning the read and heed doctrine was, at most, harmless error</u>	31
	Conclusion	33
	Appendix A: Statutes.....	A-1

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
United States Supreme Court Cases:	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	26
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	26
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	10
United States Federal Court Cases:	
<i>Ackermann v. Wyeth Pharm.</i> , 526 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2008)	23, 29
<i>Borchert v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 886 F.Supp. 629 (W.D. Mich. 1995)	14, 15
<i>Coleman v. B-G Maint. Mgmt. of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. United States Dep't of Transp.</i> , 863 F.3d 911 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Curtis v. Universal Match Corp., Inc.</i> , 778 F.Supp. 1421 (E.D. Tenn. 1991)	16
<i>Green v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 409 F.2d 1166 (5th Cir. 1969)	11
<i>Griggs v. BIC Corp.</i> , 981 F.2d 1429 (3d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Insolia v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Kelley v. Rival Mfg. Co.</i> , 704 F.Supp. 1039 (W.D. Okla. 1989)	15
<i>Kirk v. Hanes Corp. of North Carolina</i> , 16 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 1994)	14, 15
<i>Klemka v. Dillon Companies, Inc.</i> ,	

1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15395 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	13, 14, 15
<i>Meyerhoff v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 852 F.Supp. 933 (D. Kan. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 70 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Morrison Knudsen Corp. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 175 F.3d. 1221 (10th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Odom v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1992)	18, 19
<i>Phelps v. Sherwood Med. Indus.</i> , 836 F.2d 296 (7th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Pritchard v. Liggett & Myers Tobacco Co.</i> , 295 F.2d 292 (3d Cir. 1961)	11
<i>Ramstad v. Lear Siegler Diversified Holdings Corp.</i> , 836 F.Supp. 1511 (D. Minn. 1993)	19
<i>Talkington v. Atria Reclamelucifers Fabrieken BV</i> , 152 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 956 (1992)	18, 19
<i>Todd v. Societe BIC, S.A.</i> , 21 F.3d 1402 (7th Cir. 1994)	14, 15, 17
<i>Tuttle v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 377 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2004)	30
State Court Cases:	
<i>Bellotte v. Zayre Corp.</i> , 352 A.2d 723 (N.H. 1976)	16
<i>Buckingham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 713 A.2d 381 (N.H. 1998)	11
<i>Calles v. Scripto-Tokai Corp.</i> , 864 N.E.2d 249 (Ill. 2007)	16
<i>Coffman v. Keene Corp.</i> , 628 A.2d 710 (N.J. 1993)	24, 24, 27, 30

<i>Deere & Co. v. Grose</i> , 586 So.2d 196 (Ala. 1991)	18
<i>DeJesus v. Craftsman Mach. Co.</i> , 548 A.2d 736 (Conn. App. Ct. 1988)	28
<i>Dole Food Co., Inc. v. North Carolina Foam Indus., Inc.</i> , 935 P.2d 876 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996)	18
<i>Dresser Indus., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 880 S.W.2d 750 (Tex. 1993)	19
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Saenz</i> , 873 S.W.2d 353 (Tex. 1993)	19
<i>Graves v. Church & Dwight Co., Inc.</i> , 631 A.2d 1248 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 636 A.2d 523 (N.J. 1993)	19
<i>Harris v. Int’l Truck & Engine Corp.</i> , 912 So.2d 1101 (Miss. Ct. App. 2005).....	28
<i>Horton v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 667 So.2d 1289 (Miss. 1995)	11
<i>Kallio v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 407 N.W.2d 92 (Minn. 1987)	30
<i>Moroney v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 850 A.2d 629 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004)	30
<i>Pothoff v. Alms</i> , 583 P.2d 309 (Colo. Ct. App. 1978).....	20
<i>Reed v. Central Soya Co., Inc.</i> , 621 N.E.2d 1069 (Ind. 1993).....	10
<i>Riley v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 856 P.2d 196 (Mont. 1993).....	19, 20, 25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Riley v. Warren Mfg., Inc.</i> , 688 A.2d 221 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997)	13
<i>Rivera v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 209 P.3d 271 (Nev. 2009).....	19, 20, 24, 27, 30

<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v Tabert</i> , 542 P.2d 774 (Wash. 1975)	13
<i>Sharpe v. Bestop, Inc.</i> , 713 A.2d 1079 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1998)	29, 31
<i>Tech. Chem. Co. v. Jacobs</i> , 480 S.W.2d 602 (Tex. 1972)	25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co. v. Martinez</i> , 977 S.W.2d 328 (Tex. 1998)	23
<i>Vaughn v. Daniels Co.</i> , 841 N.E.2d 1133 (Ind. 2006)	11
<i>Viguers v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 837 A.2d 534 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003)	20, 30
<i>Welch v. Scripto-Tokai Corp.</i> , 651 N.E.2d 810 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995)	15, 16
<i>Wingett v. Teledyne Indus., Inc.</i> , 479 N.E.2d 51 (Ind. 1985)	10
Statutory Provisions:	
Fed. Aviation Admin., Dep't of Transp., 14 C.F.R. § 252.3 (West 2020)	16
Indiana Product Liability Act Ind. Code Ann. §§ 34-20-1-1 – 34-20-9-1 (West 2020)	10
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-20-2-1 (West 2020)	10, 11, 12, A-3
Ohio Product Liability Act Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.368	9, 11, 13, A-2
Tobacco to 21 Act S. 1258, 116th Cong. (2019)	16
The Restatement of Torts:	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965)	9, 10, 11, 13, A-4
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A cmt. i (1965)	13
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A cmt. j (1965)	18, 19, 23

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A cmt. 1. (1965)	10, 12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A cmt. o. (1965).....	10
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 2 cmt. 1 (1998)	20, 24

Secondary Sources:

Anne M. Payne

Annotation, <i>Products Liability: Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products</i> , 36 A.L.R.5th 541 (1996).	11, 12
--	--------

Hildy Bowbeer & David S. Killoran,

<i>Liriano v. Hobart Corp.: Obvious Dangers, The Duty to Warn of Safer Alternatives, and the Heeding Presumption</i> , 65 Brook. L. Rev. 717 (1999).....	26
---	----

Howard Latin,

<i>“Good” Warnings, Bad Products, and Cognitive Limitations</i> , 41 UCLA L. Rev. 1193 (1994).....	21, 22, 26
---	------------

James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski,
Doctrinal Collapse in Products Liability:

<i>The Empty Shell of Failure to Warn</i> , 65 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 265 (1990).....	20, 21, 29
---	------------

Jon D. Hanson & Kyle D. Logue,
The Costs of Cigarettes: The Economic Case for Ex Post Incentive-Based Regulation,

107 Yale L.J. 1163 (1998).....	16, 17
--------------------------------	--------

Karin L. Bohmoldt,

<i>The Heeding Presumption and Its Application: Distinguishing No Warning from Inadequate Warning</i> , 37 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 461 (2003).....	29
---	----

Richard C. Henke,

<i>The Heeding Presumption in Failure to Warn Cases: Opening Pandora’s Box?</i> , 30 Seton Hall L. Rev. 174 (1999).....	25
--	----

Online Sources:

GIANT VAPES
<https://www.giantvapes.com/aspire-avp-kit/> (last visited Jan. 17, 2020)..... 17

JUUL LABS, INC.
<https://www.juul.com/> (last visited Jan. 17, 2020)..... 16, 17

SMOK
<https://www.smoktech.com/kit/nord-kit> (last visited Jan. 17, 2020)..... 17
